companies to value issuance of common stock, stock options and stock warrants at 'fair value' upon the completion of
services rendered. For public companies, this fair value is arrived at by using an 'econometric model' to take into
consideration variability of stock price, tax-free interest rate and time-value of money. Common stock issued for
compensation or services are valued at the publicly disclosed price at the date of valuation. Compensation expense,
Attorney expense, Advertising and Promotion expense have been retroactively adjusted to reflect this valuation
principle for three months ended September 30, 2005. In accordance with Standard of Financial Accounting Standards
No. 154 the following changes are disclosed below:

F - 5

Edgar Filing: TRANSCONTINENTAL REALTY INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

12

Table of Contents

AXIAL VECTOR ENGINE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
(FORMERLY AERO MARINE ENGINE, INC.)
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2007 AND 2006

(Unaudited)

NOTE 2   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Income Statement for the three months ended March 31, 2006:

As Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect  of
Change

Sales $ - $ - $ -
Cost of goods sold - - -
Compensation 150,129 1,919,628 1,769,499
Professional and consulting 806,647 824,234 17,587
Advertising and promotions - 601,952 601,952
Rent 7,347 7,714 367
Research and development 813,577 854,477 40,900
General and administrative 1,050,956 317,315 (733,641)
Depreciation 2,133 2,133 -
Total Expenses 2,830,789 4,527,453 1,696,664
Lawsuit settlement - (1,805,429) (1,805,429)
Interest income - - -
Interest expense (15,866) (1,116,206) (1,100,340)
Net income (loss) $ (2,846,655) $ (7,449,088) $ (4,602,433)
Per Share Basic (.08) .07 .12
Per Share Fully Diluted (.08) .07 .12

In addition to the cumulative effects of the change in accounting principle above, stockholders' deficit for the year
ending June 30, 2005 has been increased to reflect the discovery of an error. Previous management incorrectly
recognized compensation expense of $3,350,000 for stock options that were never issued. Other balance sheet
accounts have been adjusted to reflect other immaterial but non-routine items.

F - 6

Edgar Filing: TRANSCONTINENTAL REALTY INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

13

Table of Contents

AXIAL VECTOR ENGINE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY
(FORMERLY AERO MARINE ENGINE, INC.)
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2007 AND 2006

(Unaudited)

NOTE 2   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Balance Sheet
March 31, 2006

 As Originally
Reported

 As
Adjusted

 Effect of
Change

Assets
Cash $ 179 $ 5,880 $ 5,701
Deposit 22,670 22,670 -
Prepaid expenses 272,710 - (272,710)
Total current assets 295,559 28,550 (267,009)
Property and equipment-net 38,011 38,861 850
Deferred financing costs 1,725,000 - (1,725,000)
Intangible assets-net 243,324 243,324 -
Total Assets $ 2,301,894 $ 310,734 $ (1,991,160

Edgar Filing: TRANSCONTINENTAL REALTY INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

14